MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF COUNCIL OF
THE RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF KEYS NO. 303 HELD IN
THE R.M. of KEYS BUILDING AT
M-11 (a) 123 15 Ave E
CANORA, SASKATCHEWAN
DATED THURSDAY JUNE 12, 2025

ATTENDANCE Councillors:
Reeve: Calvin Statchuk
Division One: Mark Hofer
Division Two: Dirk Van As
Division Three: Ken Kalmakoff
Division Four: Brad Knutson
Division Five: Jordan Lindgren
Division Six: Brad Hallick
Administrator: Twila Hadubiak
Assistant Administrator: Miranda Petryshyn
CALL TO ORDER

With a quorum being present, Reeve Calvin Statchuk called the meeting to order at 8:00 a.m.

MINUTES
2025-100 HOFER, MARK: THAT the Minutes of the regular meeting of council held on May 08,
| 20285, be approved as presented.
CARRIED
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
2025-101 VAN AS, DIRK: THAT the Accounts Payable, including cheque number 18918 to cheque
number 18958 plus EFT number 1136 to EFT number 1159, Other Payments
2025-0024 to 2025-0029 and Direct Payment 2025-0007, totaling $152,650.56, be approved
for payment.
| CARRIED
FINANCES
2025-102 KALMAKOFF, KEN: THAT the Statement of Receipts and Payments for the month of
May be approved as presented.
CARRIED
WEED MANAGEMENT PLAN
2025-103 KNUTSON, BRAD: THAT the Weed Management Plan for 2025 be approved.
CARRIED
DUST CONTROL
2025-104 LINDGREN, JORDAN: THAT the fee for a 9 meter application of dust control product be
set at 1.90 per linear foot.
CARRIED

HAMLET OF CRYSTAL LAKE MEETING MINUTES
2025-105 HALLICK, BRAD: THAT council acknowledges receipt of the Meeting Minutes for May,
2025 for the Organized Hamlet of Crystal Lake.

CARRIED

LIQUOR ILICENSE

2025-106 STATCHUK, CALVIN: THAT Council has no issues with Saskatchewan Liquor and
Gaming Authority granting the Crystal Lake Recreational Committee the proposed liquor
license at Crystal Lake, as per their request, on the following date:

e July 5, 2025 Outdoor Concert

CARRIED
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|
PAYMENT REISSUE
2025-107 ‘ HOFER, MARK: THAT Cheque No.18909, in the amount of $89.60 and made out to
ECMA for the Information Day, be cancelled and reissued to RM of Cote No. 271.

CARRIED

LAND REGISTRY

2025-108 VAN AS, DIRK: THAT the RM of Keys No. 303 is not opposed to the transfer of
Surface Parcel Number 151026500 from the Town of Norquay to the RM of Keys
No0.303, all at the landowners time and cost.

CARRIED

DELEGATION
Dean Redenbach attended the meeting to discuss the zoning of his land, SW 30-33-03-W2,
being changed from Agricultural to Conservation Area when the new Zoning Bylaw was
adopted in 2021, indicating it was changed without his knowledge. He stated that he
believed only the Ministry of Environment could designate lands as Conservation Area and
asked that the designation be removed as it would restrict future development.

The Conservation Area designation is the name of the zoning district, and not a provincially
designated Conservation Area as Mr. Redenbach believed. The purpose of the Conservation
Area District in the municipal Zoning Bylaw is to provide an area around the Organized
Hamlet of Crystal Lake, outside of the Lakeshore Development district, to protect sensitive
land and restrict future subdivisions that would put additional pressure on the land and
surrounding environment.

LUNCH
2025-109 STATCHUK, CALVIN: THAT we recess for Lunch. (12:10 p.m.)

CARRIED
With a quorum being present, Reeve Calvin Statchuk reconvened the Meeting at 1:15 p.m.

All members were present.

MUNICIPAL AND ORGANIZED HAMLET MILL RATES
2025-110 KALMAKOFF, KEN: THAT the 2025 mill rates be set at:

Municipal 8.5 mills
Crystal Lake 2.6 mills plus base tax ($450.00) for Residential
and ($75.00) for Agricultural

CARRIED
BUDGET
2025-111 KNUTSON, BRAD: THAT the municipal budget for 2025 be adopted, signed and sealed by
the reeve and administrator.
CARRIED
CULVERTS
2025-112 | LINDGREN, JORDAN: THAT a supply of culverts be ordered from Armtec.
CARRIED
GRAVEL
2025-113 HALLICK, BRAD: THAT gravel/pit run from the Crystal Lake pit at LSD 1 13-33-04 W2
| be sold at $2.00/yd.
CARRIED
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PDAP DIVISION 3 WASHOUT

2025-114 STATCHUK, CALVIN: THAT the RM of Keys N0.303 award PDAP Claim ID
MCC001704- Division 3 Culvert Washout Repair, as per Wyatt Engineering’s
Recommendation to Award, to contractor G Ungar Construction Co Ltd for $2,221,515.00,
plus taxes.

CARRIED

OFFICE COMPUTER/EQUIPMENT

2025-115 | HOFER, MARK: THAT FURTHER to Res. 2025-094, a new receipt printer compatible for
use with the new computer be ordered from Munisoft at a price of $299.00 plus taxes,
noting that the new monitor and multimedia speakers were not purchased.

CARRIED
TAX ENFORCEMENT
2025-116 VAN AS, DIRK: THAT the municipality proceed with a request to take title to Parcel
No. 144353808 due to arrears of taxes.
CARRIED

PDAP DIVISION 3 WASHOUT

2025-117 KALMAKOFF, KEN: THAT as requested by the landowners, a $250.00 donation be made
to the 2025 Saskatchewan Wildfires Appeal in lieu of payment to the owner/s of
SW 15-31-03-W2 for a Temporary Working Easement.

| CARRIED
AUDIT
2025-118 KNUTSON, BRAD: THAT the amended Audit Management letter be accepted.
CARRIED
|
COMMITITEE
2025-119 | LINDGREN, JORDAN: THAT the following Committee Reports be accepted as presented:
e RMAA Convention
e NEATPC
CARRIED
CORRESPONDENCE
2025-120 HALLICK, BRAD: THAT the Correspondence as listed be acknowledged and filed:
a. SARM Correspondence
b. Many Islands Pipe Lines (MIPL)- Gas Line In-line Inspection and Flare Notification
‘ ¢. Saskatchewan 4-H Foundation- donation request
| d. Farm & Food Care Saskatchewan- membership application
e. H)Safety- Effective Communication with ratepayers
|
| CARRIED
ADJOURNMENT
2025-121 STATCHUK, CALVIN: THAT this meeting be adjourned. (3:30 p.m.)
CARRIED

ottt £

Administrator




Report Date

07/09/2025 4:33 PM ||
M-11 (a) |

Bank Code: AP - AP GENERAL

RM OF KEYS NO. 303

Payment Register

Batch: 2025-00047 to 2025-00059

Payment # Vendor Date Amount
Computer Cheque

18918 Knutson, Brad 05/09/2025 1,201.19
18919 Buddwil Enterprises Ltd 05/09/2025 257.25
18920 | Norquay Minor Ball 05/09/2025 300.00
18921 Graham Lamb Roofing 05/28/2025 27,408.56
18922 | Peterson, Dale & Roxanna 05/28/2025 780.00
18923 Canadian Imperial Bank Of Comm 05/31/2025 3,142.08
18924 | SecurTek 05/31/2025 100.91
18925 Town Of Canora 05/31/2025 72.05
18926 Agriculture Health & 06/12/2025 1,315.40
18927 Baker Tilly Sk LLP 06/12/2025 10,804.04
18928 Beaton Community Planning 06/12/2025 68.25
18929 BRANDT TRACTOR LTD. 06/12/2025 218.06
18930 Canora Home Hardware 06/12/2025 65.60
18931 Canora Farm Service 06/12/2025 548.78
18932 ‘ Canora Auto Electric 06/12/2025 127.60
18933 Canora Equipment Rentals 06/12/2025 308.47
18934 Cherniawsky, Don 06/12/2025 24.19
18935 CLEAR TECH INDUSTRIES 06/12/2025 204.68
18936 | Dahlin Powersports & Auto 06/12/2025 50.04
18937 REV - Dionco Sales 06/12/2025 0.00
18938 ‘ FarmTek Mobile Ag Repair 06/12/2025 183.76
18939 Gateway Co-Op 06/12/2025 1,205.76
18940 Hallick, Brad 06/12/2025 500.00
18941 Hoskin Scientific Limited 06/12/2025 681.54
18942 JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL 06/12/2025 338.42
18943 K DANIELSON PLUMBING & HTG 06/12/2025 5,968.32
18944 Knutson, Brad 06/12/2025 419.00
18945 L & S Welding & Manufacturing 06/12/2025 138.75
18946 Mumby Manufactoring Ltd 06/12/2025 2,947.12
18947 Norquay Co-Op 06/12/2025 918.39
18948 REV - NW Tree Services 06/12/2025 0.00
18949 Parkland Septic Tank Services 06/12/2025 336.00
18950 Preeceville Archery Products 06/12/12025 198.69
18951 Prestie, Dale 06/12/2025 1,260.00
18952 Reaney, Kirby 06/12/2025 2,965.00
18953 R. M. OF COTE #271 06/12/2025 89.60
18954 Rough Country Agriculture 06/12/2025 8,860.76
18955 Statchuk, Cal 06/12/2025 935.65
18956 ‘ Twi-Lite Tire 06/12/2025 311.35
18957 Veregin Farmers Co-Op 06/12/2025 14,481.95
18958 Wozniczka, Ken 06/12/2025 1,467.99

Total for Computer Cheque: 91,205.19

EFT

1136 B & B Enforcement Services 05/09/2025 165.38
1137 Bailey, Hudson 05/23/2025 2,074.55
1138 ‘ Hadubiak, Twila 05/23/2025 2,621.43
1139 Hammermeister, Kyle 05/23/2025 1,507.84
1140 ‘ Hammermeister, Robert 05/23/2025 1,628.19
1141 Kowalchuk, Glenda 05/23/2025 956.64
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Report Date ‘
|

RM OF KEYS NO. 303

Payment Register
07/09/2025 4:33 P Batch: 2025-00047 to 2025-00059
M-11 (a)
Payment # Vendor Date Amount
1142 | Municipal Employees 05/23/2025 2,831.42
1143 Petryshyn, Miranda 05/23/2025 1,691.61
1144 Veldman, Allan 05/23/2025 2,112.02
1145 Hammermeister, Robert 05/23/2025 353.45
1146 Anaka, Caeleb 06/06/2025 324 .40
1147 Bailey, Hudson 06/06/2025 1,986.64
1148 Hadubiak, Twila 06/06/2025 1,823.42
1149 Hammermeister, Kyle 06/06/2025 1,449.17
1150 Hammermeister, Robert 06/06/2025 1,957.33
1151 | Kowalchuk, Glenda 06/06/2025 1,077.81
1152 Municipal Employees 06/06/2025 2,368.10
1153 Petryshyn, Miranda 06/06/2025 1,268.79
1154 Veldman, Allan 06/06/2025 2,164.97
1165 B & B Enforcement Services 06/12/2025 1,074.07
1156 CLEAR TECH INDUSTRIES 06/12/2025 155.40
11567 Kowalchuk, Glenda 06/12/2025 5.00
1158 Munisoft 06/12/2025 2,627.39
1159 Veldman, Allan 06/12/2025 943.48
Total for EFT: 35,168.50
Other
2025-0024 REV - Receiver General 05/23/2025 0.00
2025-0925 Receiver General 05/23/2025 5,433.95
2025-0926 Receiver General 06/06/2025 5,430.85
2025-0027 Sask Power 05/31/2025 1,361.64
2025-0028 Sask Tel 05/31/2025 197.92
2025-0029 SaskEnergy 05/31/2025 289.60
Total for Other: 12,713.96
Government{l'\!ithdraw
2025-0007 Sask Electronic Tax Service 05/31/2025 3,934.20
Total for GovernmentWithdraw: 3,934.20
Total for AP: 143,021.85

Payments Printed: 72
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